

Medical Policy Bulletin

Title:

Omalizumab (Xolair®) and Related Biosimilars

Policy #:

MA08.025i

The Company makes decisions on coverage based on the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) regulations and guidance, benefit plan documents and contracts, and the member's medical history and condition. If CMS does not have a position addressing a service, the Company makes decisions based on Company Policy Bulletins. Benefits may vary based on contract, and individual member benefits must be verified. The Company determines medical necessity only if the benefit exists and no contract exclusions are applicable. Although the Medicare Advantage Policy Bulletin is consistent with Medicare's regulations and guidance, the Company's payment methodology may differ from Medicare.

When services can be administered in various settings, the Company reserves the right to reimburse only those services that are furnished in the most appropriate and cost-effective setting that is appropriate to the member's medical needs and condition. This decision is based on the member's current medical condition and any required monitoring or additional services that may coincide with the delivery of this service.

This Policy Bulletin document describes the status of CMS coverage, medical terminology, and/or benefit plan documents and contracts at the time the document was developed. This Policy Bulletin will be reviewed regularly and be updated as Medicare changes their regulations and guidance, scientific and medical literature becomes available, and/or the benefit plan documents and/or contracts are changed.

Policy

Coverage is subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations of the member's Evidence of Coverage.

In the absence of coverage criteria from applicable Medicare statutes, regulations, NCDs, LCDs, CMS manuals, or other Medicare coverage documents, this policy uses internal coverage criteria developed by the Company in consideration of peer-reviewed medical literature, clinical practice guidelines, and/or regulatory status.

The Company reserves the right to reimburse only those services that are furnished in the most appropriate and cost-effective setting that is appropriate to the member's medical needs and condition.

MEDICALLY NECESSARY

INITIAL THERAPY

Allergic Asthma

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered as an adjunctive treatment of moderate-to-severe persistent asthma in individuals who are at least 6 years of age when all of the following criteria and the Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed below are met:

- The individual has a positive skin test or in vitro reactivity to a perennial aeroallergen.
- The individual has a baseline serum immunoglobulin E (IgE) level of between 30 IU/mL and 1500 IU/mL.
- High-dose inhaled corticosteroids (ICS) taken in combination with a long-acting beta-agonist (LABA) have been tried but failed to adequately control the individual's asthma symptoms.
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair]).
- Dosing and Frequency Requirements: See below

Chronic Urticaria

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered for the

treatment of chronic urticaria in individuals who are at least 12 years of age when all of the following criteria, including Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed below, are met:

- Documented failure, contraindication, or intolerance to a 4-week trial of one second-generation nonsedating H1 antihistamine at the maximum recommended doses (e.g., cetirizine [Zyrtec], fexofenadine [Allegra], loratadine [Claritin, Alavert], desloratadine [Clarinex], levocetirizine [Xyzal])
- Documented failure, contraindication, or intolerance to at least a 2-week trial of any of the following medications:
 - Leukotriene receptor antagonist (e.g., zafirlukast [Accolate], montelukast [Singulair], zileuton [Zyflo]) in addition to the nonsedating H1 antihistamine
 - Histamine H2-receptor antagonist (e.g., cimetidine [Tagamet], famotidine [Pepcid], nizatidine) in addition to the nonsedating H1 antihistamine
 - First-generation (sedating) H1 antihistamine (e.g., chlorpheniramine [Chlor-Trimeton], cyproheptadine, diphenhydramine [Benadryl]) in addition to the nonsedating H1 antihistamine
 - Systemic glucocorticosteroids administered as a short-term therapy (may treat for less than a 2-week trial) in addition to the nonsedating H1 antihistamine
 - Addition of, or substitution to, a different second-generation nonsedating H1 antihistamine
 - Cyclosporine, in addition to the nonsedating H1 antihistamine
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair])
- Dosing and Frequency: Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars 150 or 300 mg by subcutaneous injection every 4 weeks. Dosing is not dependent on serum IgE levels or body weight.

IgE-Mediated Food Allergy

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered for the treatment of IgE-mediated food allergy (Type I) in individuals who are 1 year of age or older for the reduction of allergic reactions, including anaphylaxis, that may occur with accidental exposure to one or more foods when all of the following criteria, including Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed below and below are met:

- IgE mediated food allergy has been confirmed by at least one of the following:
 - Positive skin prick test (≥ 4 mm wheal greater than saline control)
 - Positive food specific serum IgE (≥ 6 IU/mL)
 - A positive physician controlled oral food challenge (e.g., moderate to severe skin, respiratory, or gastrointestinal [GI] symptoms)
 - Baseline (pre-treatment) serum total IgE level is greater than or equal to 30 IU/mL and less than or equal to 1850 UE/mL
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are used in conjunction with food allergen avoidance.
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used as the emergency treatment for allergic reactions (including anaphylaxis, asthma, rhinitis, conjunctivitis, dermatitis) and individual has access to epinephrine.
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair]).
- Dosing and Frequency Requirements: below

Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor–Related Pruritus

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered for the management of refractory cases of moderate (Grade 2) or severe (Grade 3) pruritus related to immunotherapy (e.g., ipilimumab [Yervoy], nivolumab [Opdivo], pembrolizumab [Keytruda]) in adult individuals when all of the following criteria, including the Dosing and Frequency Requirements below, are met:

- The individual has no response to 1 month of gabapentinoids (e.g., gabapentin and pregabalin)
- The individual has an elevated baseline serum IgE level
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair])
- Dosing and Frequency: Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars doses up to 300 mg by subcutaneous injection every 4 weeks

Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered as add-on maintenance therapy of chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps in adults when all of the following criteria, including Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed below, are met:

- The individual is diagnosed with persistent bilateral nasal polyps characterized by all of the following:
 - Signs and symptoms of rhinosinusitis persisting at least 12 weeks (e.g., nasal and sinus inflammation, nasal drainage/congestion, facial pressure/pain, reduction in sense of smell)
 - Evidence of nasal polyps identified via one of the following visualization techniques: anterior rhinoscopy, nasal endoscopy, sinus computed tomography (CT) or magnetic resonance imaging (MRI)
 - The individual has a Nasal Polyp Score (NPS) of 5 or higher (NPS >2 for each nostril) at baseline
 - The individual has a weekly self-reported Nasal Congestion Score (NCS) average of >1 at baseline
- The individual has a baseline serum IgE level of between 30 IU/mL and 1500 IU/mL
- Documented failure, contraindication, or intolerance to at least a 4-week trial of intranasal corticosteroids
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will be used in combination with intranasal corticosteroids, unless documented failure, contraindication, or intolerance.
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair])
- Dosing and Frequency Requirements: below

Systemic Mastocytosis

Prophylactic Treatment for Chronic Mast Cell Mediator–Related Cardiovascular and Pulmonary Symptoms

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered for the following conditions in individuals who are at least 12 years of age, when all of the following criteria, including the Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed below, are met:

- As a component of stepwise prophylactic treatment for chronic mast cell mediator–related cardiovascular and pulmonary symptoms (e.g., pre-syncope, tachycardia, wheezing, throat swelling), that are insufficiently controlled by H1- and H2-blockers and corticosteroids
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair])
- Dosing and Frequency: Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars doses up to 300 mg by subcutaneous injection every 4 weeks

Prevention of Anaphylaxis

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered for the following conditions in individuals who are at least 12 years of age, when all of the following criteria, including the Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed below, are met:

- Prevention of one of the following conditions:
 - Unprovoked anaphylaxis
 - Hymenoptera (insect venom, e.g., bee or wasp sting) or food-induced anaphylaxis, with negative specific IgE or negative skin test
 - To improve tolerance while on immunotherapy
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair])
- Dosing and Frequency: Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars doses up to 300 mg by subcutaneous injection every 2 weeks.

CONTINUATION THERAPY

Continuation of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars is considered medically necessary and, therefore, covered when all of the following criteria are met:

- The individual has a documented clinical improvement or stabilization in their disease (e.g., reduction in the frequency of exacerbations, reduction in the reported signs and symptoms)
- The individual continues to receive concomitant drugs, if applicable
- Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair])
- The Dosing and Frequency Requirements are met

EXPERIMENTAL/INVESTIGATIONAL

All other uses for omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars including, but not limited to, acute bronchospasm or status asthmaticus, are considered experimental/investigational and, therefore, not covered unless the indication is supported as an accepted off-label use, as defined in the medical policy on off-label coverage for prescription drugs and biologics.

DOSING AND FREQUENCY REQUIREMENTS

Refer to this Policy Section (above) or to below for the Dosing and Frequency Requirements for omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars.

The Company reserves the right to modify the Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed in this policy to ensure consistency with the most recently published recommendations for the use of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars. Changes to these guidelines are based on a consensus of information obtained from resources such as, but not limited to: the US Food and Drug Administration (FDA); Company-recognized authoritative pharmacology compendia; or published peer-reviewed clinical research. The professional provider must supply supporting documentation (i.e., published peer-reviewed literature) in order to request coverage for an amount of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars outside of the Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed in this policy. For a list of Company-recognized pharmacology compendia, view our policy on off-label coverage for prescription drugs and biologics.

Accurate member information is necessary for the Company to approve the requested dose and frequency of this drug. If the member’s dose, frequency, or regimen changes (based on factors such as changes in member weight or incomplete therapeutic response), the provider must submit those changes to the Company for a new approval based on those changes as part of the precertification process. The Company reserves the right to conduct postpayment review and audit procedures for any claims submitted for omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars.

ALLERGIC ASTHMA

Dosing for Allergic Asthma: Dosing and frequency is determined by serum total IgE level (IU/mL), measured before the start of treatment, and body weight (kg). Doses may need to be adjusted for significant changes in body weight. See dosing information below:

Peer-reviewed literature and clinical trials recommend a minimum dose of 0.016 mg/kg/IgE (units/mL) subcutaneously per 4 weeks.

Dosing and Frequency for Individuals 6 Years of Age and Older:

Pretreatment Serum IgE (IU/mL)	Dosing Freq.	Body Weight									
		20-25 kg	>25-30 kg	>30-40 kg	>40-50 kg	>50-60 kg	>60-70 kg	>70-80 kg	>80-90 kg	>90-125 kg	>125-150 kg
		Dose (mg)									
30-100		75	75	+75 *150	150	150	150	150	150	300	300

>100-200	Every 4 weeks	150	150	+150 *300	300	300	300	300	300	225	+300 *225
>200-300		150	150	+225 *300	300	300	225	225	225	300	+375 *300
>300-400		225	225	+300 *225	225	225	225	300	300	450	525
>400-500		225	300	+225 *300	+225 *300	300	300	375	375	525	600
>500-600		300	300	+225 *300	300	300	375	450	450	600	
>600-700		300	225	+225 *375	+300 *375	375	450	450	525		
>700-800		Every 2 weeks	225	225	300	375	450	450	525	600	
>800-900	225		225	300	375	450	525	600			
>900-1000	225		300	375	450	525	600				
>1000-1100	225		300	375	450	600				Insufficient data to recommend a dose	
>1100-1200	300		300	450	525	600					
>1200-1300	300		375	450	525						
>1300-1500	300		375	525	600						

Sources: U.S. Prescribing Information, European Prescribing Information, Kornmann 2014, Zielen 2013, Lowe 2015.

Note: There are some dosing differences between age groups that are identified by the following symbols:

+ Individuals 6 – 12 years of age

* Individuals 12 years of age and older

CHRONIC RHINOSINUSITIS WITH NASAL POLYPS

Dosing for Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps: Dosing and frequency is determined by serum total IgE level (IU/mL), measured before the start of treatment, and body weight (kg). Doses may need to be adjusted for significant changes in body weight. See dosing information below:

Dosing and Frequency for Individuals 18 Years of Age and Older:

Pre-treatment Serum IgE (IU/mL)	Dosing Freq.	Body Weight							
		>30-40 kg	>40-50 kg	>50-60 kg	>60-70 kg	>70-80 kg	>80-90 kg	>90-125 kg	>125-150 kg
		Dose (mg)							
30-100	Every 4 weeks	75	150	150	150	150	150	300	300
>100-200		150	300	300	300	300	300	450	600
>200-300		225	300	300	450	450	450	600	375
>300-400		300	450	450	450	600	600	450	525
>400-500		450	450	600	600	375	375	525	600
>500-600		450	600	600	375	450	450	600	
>600-700		450	600	375	450	450	525		
>700-800	Every 2 weeks	300	375	450	450	525	600		
>800-900		300	375	450	525	600			

	Subcutaneous doses to be administered every 4 weeks
	Subcutaneous doses to be administered every 2 weeks
	Insufficient data to Recommend a Dose

REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION

The individual's medical record must reflect the medical necessity for the care provided. These medical records may include, but are not limited to: records from the professional provider's office, hospital, nursing home, home health agencies, therapies, and test reports.

The Company may conduct reviews and audits of services to our members, regardless of the participation status of the provider. All documentation is to be available to the Company upon request. Failure to produce the requested information may result in a denial for the drug.

When coverage of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars is requested outside of the Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed in this policy, the prescribing professional provider must supply documentation (i.e., published peer-reviewed literature) to the Company that supports this request.

Guidelines

There is no Medicare coverage criteria addressing this service; therefore, the Company policy is applicable.

BENEFIT APPLICATION

Subject to the terms and conditions of the applicable Evidence of Coverage, omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are covered under the medical benefits of the Company's Medicare Advantage products when the medical necessity criteria and Dosing and Frequency Requirements listed in this medical policy are met.

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are available through either the member's medical benefit (Part B benefit) or pharmacy benefit (Part D benefit), depending on how the drug is prescribed, dispensed, or administered. This medical policy only addresses instances when omalizumab (Xolair) is covered under a member's medical benefit. It does not address instances when omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are covered under a member's pharmacy benefit.

BLACK BOX WARNINGS

Refer to the specific manufacturer's prescribing information for any applicable Black Box Warnings.

DEFINITIONS

Moderate persistent asthma is defined by the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI) for treatment purposes as any of the below:

- Daily symptoms
- Nocturnal symptoms that occur more than one time a week but not nightly
- Daily use of inhaled, short-acting, beta2-agonist for symptom control
- Some limitation with normal activity
- Forced expiratory volume in 1 second (FEV1) or peak expiratory flow (PEF) is greater than 60% and less than 80% predicted
- FEV1/FVC (forced vital capacity) is reduced 5%

Severe persistent asthma is defined by the NHLBI for treatment purposes as any of the below:

- Symptoms throughout the day

- Nocturnal symptoms are frequent (often 7 times per week)
- Extreme limitation with normal activity
- FEV1 or PEF less than 60% predicted
- Daily use of an inhaled, short-acting, beta2-agonist for symptom control (can be several times/day)
- FEV1/FVC is reduced more than 5%

The NHLBI also recommends that individuals who have had two or more asthma exacerbations requiring oral systemic corticosteroid in the past year be considered the same for treatment purposes as individuals who have persistent asthma.

NASAL POLYPS

Nasal congestion score (NCS) is a daily self-reported measurement of an individual's congestion and obstruction severity using a 0- to 3-point severity scale (0=none, 1=mild, 2=moderate, 3=severe).

Nasal polyp score (NPS) is a measurement of the extent/severity of nasal polyps based on evaluation by nasal endoscopy and scored (range 0–4 per nostril: 0= no polyps; 1=small polyps in the middle meatus not reaching below the inferior border of the middle turbinate; 2=polyps reaching below the lower border of the middle turbinate; 3=large polyps reaching the lower border of the inferior turbinate or polyps medial to the middle turbinate; 4=large polyps causing complete obstruction of the inferior nasal cavity) for a total NPS (range, 0–8).

OTHER INFORMATION REGARDING TREATMENT

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars treatment should be initiated by a professional provider within one of the following specialties: Allergy/Immunology, Dermatology, Otolaryngology (Ear/Nose/Throat), or Pulmonology. Maintenance treatment should be administered by a professional provider within the areas of Primary Care (e.g., Family Medicine, Internal Medicine, Pediatrics) or any of the aforementioned specialties.

US FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION (FDA) STATUS

Omalizumab (Xolair) was approved by the FDA on June 24, 2003, for the treatment of allergic asthma. Supplemental approvals for omalizumab (Xolair) have since been issued by the FDA. The FDA has issued subsequent approvals for related biosimilar products (e.g., omalizumab-igec [Omlyclo]).

PEDIATRIC USE

According to the drug manufacturer's prescribing information:

The safety and effectiveness of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars in pediatric individuals aged 6 years and older with allergic asthma have been established. The safety and effectiveness of omalizumab (Xolair) in pediatric individuals younger than 6 years of age with allergic asthma have not been established.

The safety and effectiveness of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars in adolescent individuals ages 12 to 17 years old with chronic idiopathic urticaria have been established. The safety and effectiveness of omalizumab (Xolair) in pediatric individuals younger than 12 years of age with chronic idiopathic urticaria have not been established.

The safety and effectiveness of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars in pediatric individuals younger than 18 years of age with chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps have not been established.

The safety and effectiveness of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars for the reduction of allergic reactions (Type I), including anaphylaxis, that may occur with accidental exposure to one or more foods have been established in pediatric individuals aged 1 year and older with IgE-mediated food allergy. Safety and effectiveness in pediatric individuals with IgE-mediated food allergy below 1 year of age have not been established.

Description

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are a monoclonal antibody that binds to naturally occurring human immunoglobulin E (IgE), thus reducing an allergic response. For the treatment of allergic (extrinsic) asthma and nasal polyps, omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars inhibits the binding of IgE to the high-affinity IgE receptor on the surface of mast cells and basophils. A reduction in the number of surface-bound IgE on the high-affinity IgE receptor-bearing cells limits the release of mediators of the allergic response. For the treatment of chronic urticaria, omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars binds to IgE, which reduces free IgE levels and causes the high-affinity IgE receptors on the surface of mast cells and basophils to downregulate.

Omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars are administered by subcutaneous injection under the guidance of a professional provider. The US Food and Drug Administration (FDA) prescribing information states the following: Initiate therapy in a healthcare setting and once therapy has been safely established, the healthcare provider may determine whether self-administration of omalizumab (Xolair) and related biosimilars prefilled syringe by the patient or caregiver is appropriate, based on careful assessment of risk for anaphylaxis and mitigation strategies.

Healthcare providers should consider known risk factors for anaphylaxis to omalizumab and mitigation strategies when selecting patients for self-administration. Patient-specific factors including the following criteria should be considered:

- Patient should have no prior history of anaphylaxis, including to omalizumab or other agents, such as foods, drugs, biologics, etc.
- Patient should receive at least three doses of omalizumab under the guidance of a healthcare provider with no hypersensitivity reactions
- Patient or caregiver is able to recognize symptoms of anaphylaxis
- Patient or caregiver is able to treat anaphylaxis appropriately
- Patient or caregiver is able to perform subcutaneous injections with omalizumab-prefilled syringe with proper technique according to the prescribed dosing regimen and the instructions for use

Instruct patients or caregivers to follow the directions provided in the "Instructions for Use" for preparation and administration of Xolair Prefilled Syringe [see Instructions for Use].

- Adolescents 12 years of age and older: omalizumab prefilled syringe may be self-administered under adult supervision.
- Pediatric Patients 6 to 11 years of age: omalizumab prefilled syringe should be administered by a caregiver.

ALLERGIC ASTHMA

Omalizumab (Xolair) was approved by the FDA on June 24, 2003, for treatment of moderate-to-severe persistent allergic asthma in individuals who are at least 12 years of age. The safety and efficacy of omalizumab (Xolair) were evaluated in three randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled multicenter trials. The trials consisted of individuals between 12 and 76 years old who had experienced moderate-to-severe persistent asthma, as defined by the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute (NHLBI) criteria, for at least 1 year, had a baseline IgE between 30 and 700 IU/mL, and who exhibited a positive skin test reaction to a perennial aeroallergen.

Results from the first two studies demonstrated that the number of exacerbations per individual was reduced in those who were treated with omalizumab (Xolair) compared with a placebo. In the third study, results illustrated that the number of exacerbations experienced by individuals treated with omalizumab (Xolair) was similar to the number of exacerbations experienced by individuals treated with the placebo. The absence of an observed treatment effect in the third study may be related to differences in patient population, study sample size, and/or other factors that existed, in comparison to the first two studies.

In all three studies, the majority of exacerbations were managed in the outpatient setting and were treated with systemic steroids. Hospitalization rates were not significantly different between the individuals who were treated with omalizumab (Xolair) and the patients who were treated with the placebo; however, the overall hospitalization rate was low. Among those individuals who experienced an exacerbation, the distribution of exacerbation severity was similar between treatment groups.

The initial clinical trials that supported the approval of omalizumab (Xolair) found a higher incidence in malignancies. To assess the long-term safety in those with moderate-to-severe persistent asthma and a positive skin test or in vitro reactivity to a perennial aeroallergen, a 5-year follow-up observational cohort study of 5007 individuals treated with omalizumab (Xolair) and a control group of 2829 individuals treated without omalizumab (Xolair) was performed. The study reported similar rates of primary malignancies among both groups of individuals. The study also found that individuals treated with omalizumab (Xolair) had a disproportionate increase in cardiovascular and cerebrovascular events (i.e., transient ischemic attacks, myocardial infarction, pulmonary embolism/venous thrombosis, unstable angina, and pulmonary hypertension.) Because of selection bias and a high rate of discontinuation in this study, a

pooled analysis of 25 randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled clinical trials was conducted to confirm the incidence of these cardiovascular and cerebrovascular events. A total of 3342 individuals were treated with omalizumab (Xolair) and 2895 treated without omalizumab (Xolair). This study reported no differences in the rates of cardiovascular and cerebrovascular events. Conclusions about the validity of the previous observational study cannot be made because the pooled analysis were based on a low number of events, a younger population, and a shorter duration of follow-up compared to the observational cohort study.

Omalizumab (Xolair) was approved by the FDA on July 6, 2017, for the treatment of moderate-to-severe persistent allergic asthma in pediatric individuals aged 6 years to less than 12 years. One of the studies included 628 individuals with moderate-to-severe persistent uncontrolled allergic asthma for at least 1 year, who exhibited a positive skin test reaction to a perennial aeroallergen. After both endpoints of 24 weeks and 52 weeks, there was a statistically significant lower rate of asthma exacerbations in those treated with omalizumab (Xolair), when compared to placebo. Another study of 334 pediatric individuals (298 were 6 to less than 12 years of age) with moderate-to-severe asthma who were well-controlled on inhaled corticosteroids resulted in lower rate of asthma exacerbations at 16 weeks and 28 weeks in those treated with omalizumab (Xolair), when compared to placebo.

Clinical studies with various strengths and weaknesses in study design have been performed in adults and children with baseline IgE levels above 700 IU/mL; most of the studies in the pediatric population had an upper limit of 1300 IU/mL, which is indicated in the product's prescribing information dosing table for children between 6 and 12 years of age. Although there have been studies with IgE levels as high as 2000 IU/mL, the sample size in these trials are sparse, and oftentimes, the outcomes of the subgroup with high IgE levels are not differentiated from the rest of the study population. Omalizumab (Xolair) has been approved for use in Europe and Australia in individuals with a baseline IgE level of 30 to 1500 IU/mL.

CHRONIC URTICARIA

Chronic urticaria is a condition characterized by the presence of hives on most days of the week, for a period of over 6 weeks. In addition, the symptoms of angioedema may occur in 40% to 50% of all cases. This disease has a 1% to 2% prevalence among the United States population and demonstrated in clinical trials that chronic urticaria can cause interruption of daily living and may decrease an individual's quality of life.

Omalizumab (Xolair) was approved by the FDA on March 21, 2014, for the treatment of chronic idiopathic urticaria in individuals who were at least 12 years of age and remained symptomatic despite having used an H1 antihistamine.

According to FDA labeling information, the safety and efficacy of omalizumab (Xolair) was evaluated in two placebo-controlled multiple-dose trials. In addition to H1 antihistamines, injections of omalizumab (Xolair) or placebo were administered every 4 weeks for a period of 12 weeks (n=319) or 24 weeks (n=322) in duration plus a 16-week washout observation period. These studies demonstrated a significant decrease in weekly urticaria activity score (UAS), which combines pruritus intensity and number of hives, when omalizumab (Xolair) was compared to placebo in individuals who had chronic idiopathic urticaria that was resistant to antihistamines.

In addition to chronic idiopathic urticaria, omalizumab (Xolair) has been studied in other types of chronic urticaria, e.g., cholinergic urticaria, chronic autoimmune urticaria, solar urticaria. The published peer-reviewed literature includes a few randomized, placebo-controlled studies, several small case series, and many case reports. These studies have demonstrated a significant decrease in UAS, with minimal adverse events when omalizumab (Xolair) was compared to placebo in individuals who had chronic urticaria that was resistant to antihistamines. Several other small clinical trials are currently underway and are in various stages of development. There have also been guidelines published summarizing the available data and offering algorithms for the treatment of chronic urticaria.

Although there are several types of chronic urticaria, the treatment of each is similar. Routine management usually begins with a second-generation (nonsedating) H1 antihistamine (e.g., cetirizine [Zyrtec®], fexofenadine [Allegra®], loratadine [Claritin®, Alavert®], desloratadine [Clarinex®], levocetirizine [Xyzal®]), followed by dose escalations that exceed the recommended dose. For those individuals requiring further treatment, adjunctive medications are added or substituted to control signs and symptoms of chronic urticaria. Examples of these adjunctive medications may include:

- First-generation (sedating) H1 antihistamine (e.g., chlorpheniramine [Chlor-Trimeton®], cyproheptadine, diphenhydramine [Benadryl®])
- H2 blockers (e.g., cimetidine [Tagamet®], famotidine [Pepcid®], nizatidine)
- Leukotriene modifiers (e.g., zafirlukast [Accolate®], montelukast [Singulair®], zileuton [Zyflo®])

- Systemic glucocorticosteroids (for short periods of time) and other anti-inflammatory agents (e.g., dapsone, sulfasalazine, hydroxychloroquine)
- Immunosuppressants (e.g., cyclosporine, tacrolimus)
- Immunomodulatory agents (e.g., immune globulin, methotrexate)

CHRONIC RHINOSINUSITIS WITH NASAL POLYPS

Chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps (CRSwNP), also known as nasal polyps, is a severe type of chronic rhinosinusitis that affects about 15% of adults. Individuals present with symptoms for 12 weeks or longer with nasal polyps (benign growths) in the nasal sinus tissue, nasal and sinus inflammation, nasal drainage, nasal congestion, facial pressure or pain, and a decrease in sense of smell. Although the exact mechanism is unknown, elevated IgE activates inflammatory cells such as mast cells, basophils, and eosinophils. Diagnosis is based on symptoms and evidence of nasal polyps by visualization via anterior rhinoscopy, nasal endoscopy, sinus computed tomography (CT) or magnetic resonance imaging (MRI). Options for treatment include saline lavage of sinuses, short-term oral corticosteroids, intranasal corticosteroids, and functional endoscopic sinus surgery; however, nasal polyps can regrow despite corticosteroids and surgery.

Omaliuzumab (Xolair) was approved by the FDA on April 09, 2021, for the treatment of nasal polyps in adults with inadequate response to nasal corticosteroids, as add-on maintenance therapy. On March 17, 2023, the labeling terminology was changed to chronic rhinosinusitis with nasal polyps (CRSwNP).

Gevaert et al. (2020) evaluated the safety and efficacy of omalizumab (Xolair) in two randomized, multicenter, double-blind, placebo-controlled, phase 3 studies of adults (aged 18–75 years) with CRSwNP—characterized by persistent bilateral nasal polyps, nasal congestion, and impaired health-related quality of life due to nasal polyps—who had inadequate response to at least 4 weeks of nasal corticosteroids (POLYP-1, N=138; POLYP-2; n=127). Inclusion criteria included Nasal Polyp Score (NPS) of 5 or higher (NPS >2 for each nostril) despite use of nasal mometasone at screening visit 1 (day –35). NPS was measured via endoscopy and scored (range 0–4 per nostril: 0= no polyps; 1=small polyps in the middle meatus not reaching below the inferior border of the middle turbinate; 2=polyps reaching below the lower border of the middle turbinate; 3=large polyps reaching the lower border of the inferior turbinate or polyps medial to the middle turbinate; 4=large polyps causing complete obstruction of the inferior nasal cavity) for a total NPS (range 0–8). Patients were further required to have an NPS of 5 or higher at screening visit 2 (day –7), after 4 weeks of intranasal mometasone during run-in (200 mg twice daily or 200 mg daily if unable to tolerate 200 mg twice daily). A Nasal Congestion Score (NCS) of 2 or higher (with additional symptoms of postnasal drip, runny nose, and/or loss of sense of smell) at day –35 (1-week recall) and a weekly mean NCS higher than 1 at randomization (assessed every morning via an eDiary) were required. Patients were furthermore required to have a weekly average of NCS greater than 1 prior to randomization, despite use of nasal mometasone. Nasal congestion was measured by a daily assessment on a 0- to 3-point severity scale (0=none, 1=mild, 2=moderate, 3=severe). Participants received subcutaneous (SC) omalizumab (Xolair) and nasal mometasone or SC placebo and nasal mometasone every 2 or 4 weeks, according to dosing schedule (based on weight and IgE levels from 30–1500 IU/mL), for 24 weeks followed by a 4-week follow-up period. The co-primary endpoints in both studies (change from baseline to week 24 in NPS and mean daily NCS) revealed that participants who received omalizumab (Xolair) and nasal mometasone had statistically significant greater improvements in NPS and weekly average NCS, than those who received placebo and nasal mometasone ($P<0.001$ and $P=0.014$, respectively).

IgE-Mediated Food Allergy

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, food allergies in 2021 affected 5.8% of children and 6.2% of adults in the United States. There is no cure for food allergies. Strict avoidance is the only way to prevent an allergic reaction to food. Food allergies can occur within seconds to minutes after ingesting a particular food. Some of the most common food allergies include hives, itching, swelling of the lips, face, tongue or throat, belching pain, nausea or vomiting, wheezing, or trouble breathing. Anaphylaxis is the most severe allergic reaction and is life-threatening if not treated immediately. Prompt administration of epinephrine by injection can save a life.

Omaliuzumab (Xolair) was approved by the FDA on February 16, 2024, for IgE-mediated food allergy in individuals over the age of 1 year for the reduction of allergic reactions (Type 1), including anaphylaxis, that may occur with accidental exposure to one or more foods. The safety and efficacy of omalizumab (Xolair) was evaluated in a multicenter, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled Food Allergy (FA) trial. The trial consisted of 168 individuals between the age of 1 and 55 who were allergic to peanut and at least two other foods, including milk, egg,

wheat, cashew, hazelnut, or walnut. The trial enrolled those individuals who experienced dose-limiting symptoms defined as moderate to severe skin, respiratory, or gastrointestinal symptoms, to a single dose of 100 mg or less of peanut protein and less than or equal to 300 mg protein from two of the other foods studied (e.g., milk, egg, wheat, cashew, hazelnut, or walnut). Anyone with a history of severe anaphylaxis was excluded from the trial. Individuals were given a subcutaneous dose of omalizumab (Xolair) or placebo based on serum total IgE level, measured before the start of treatment and by body weight for 16 to 20 weeks. Upon completion of the treatment, individuals participated in a double-blind placebo-controlled food challenge (DBPCFC) of their three studied foods and a placebo. The results showed a statistically higher result rate for individuals that had omalizumab (Xolair) treatment than those that had the placebo. A total of 68% of individuals who received omalizumab (Xolair) were able to consume a single dose of 600 mg or more of peanut protein without having dose-limiting symptoms compared to only 5% of those that received placebo. For individuals who consumed a single dose of 1000 mg or more of cashew, milk, or egg protein without dose-limiting symptom, omalizumab (Xolair) treatment led to a higher response rate than the placebo for all three foods. The study also noted that for 38 pediatric individuals who continued omalizumab (Xolair) for 24 to 28 weeks, the ability to consume 600 mg or more of peanut protein and 1000 mg or more of milk, egg, or cashew protein without moderate to severe dose-limiting symptoms was maintained.

OFF-LABEL INDICATIONS

There may be additional indications contained in the Policy section of this document due to evaluation of criteria highlighted in the Company's off-label policy, and/or review of clinical guidelines issued by leading professional organizations and government entities.

References

Agache I, Beltran J, Akdis C, et al. Efficacy and safety of treatment with biologicals (benralizumab, dupilumab, mepolizumab, omalizumab and reslizumab) for severe eosinophilic asthma. A systematic review for the EAACI Guidelines - recommendations on the use of biologicals in severe asthma. *Allergy*. 2020;75(5):1023-1042.

Akin C. Indolent and smoldering systemic mastocytosis: Management and prognosis. [UpToDate Website]. 06/15/2023. Available at: <https://www.uptodate.com/contents/indolent-and-smoldering-systemic-mastocytosis-management-and-prognosis?source=autocomplete&index=1~3&search=omaliz#H1487822870>. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Alizadeh Aghdam M, van den Broek F, Rijken F, et al. High-dose omalizumab use in patients with chronic spontaneous urticaria. *J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract*. 2020 Apr;8(4):1426-1427.e1.

American Academy of Allergy, Asthma, & Immunology (AAAAI). Nasal Polyps. 12/27/2023. Available at: <https://www.aaaai.org/conditions-and-treatments/library/allergy-library/nasal-polyps>. Accessed October 18, 2024.

American Hospital Formulary Service (AHFS). Drug Information 2023. Omalizumab (Xolair®). [Lexicomp Online Web site]. Revised: 03/01/16. Available at: [Home - Lexicomp](#) [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Asthma. In: Pulmonary (acute & chronic). Encinitas (CA): Work Loss Data Institute; 2013 Oct 29. [The National Guideline Clearinghouse™ on The Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality's (AHRQ) WebSite].

Barrios DM, Phillips GS, Geisler AN, et al. IgE blockade with omalizumab reduces pruritus related to immune checkpoint inhibitors and anti-HER2 therapies. *Ann Oncol*. 2021;32(6):736-745.

Berger W, Gupta N, McAlary M, Fowler-Taylor A. Evaluation of long-term safety of the anti-IgE antibody, omalizumab, in children with allergic asthma. *Ann Allergy Asthma Immunol*. 2003;91(2):182-188.

Bernstein JA, Lang DM, Khan DA, et al. The diagnosis and management of acute and chronic urticaria: 2014 update. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2014;133(5):1270-1277.

Brosby-Olsen S, Vestergaard H, Mortz CG, et al; Mastocytosis Centre Odense University Hospital (MastOUH). Omalizumab prevents anaphylaxis and improves symptoms in systemic mastocytosis: Efficacy and safety observations. *Allergy*. 2018;73(1):230-238.

Busse W, Buhl R, Fernandez Vidaurre C, et al. Omalizumab and the risk of malignancy: results from a pooled

analysis. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2012;129(4):983-989.e6

Busse WW, Morgan WJ, Gergen PJ, et al. Randomized trial of omalizumab (anti-IgE) for asthma in inner-city children. *N Engl J Med*. 2011;364(11):1005-1015.

Carter MC, Robyn JA, Bressler PB, et al. Omalizumab for the treatment of unprovoked anaphylaxis in patients with systemic mastocytosis. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2007 Jun;119(6):1550-1551.

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). More than a quarter of U.S. adults and children have at least one allergy. January 26, 2023. [CDC Web Site]. Available at: <https://blogs.cdc.gov/nchs/2023/01/26/7252/>. Accessed October 10, 2024.

Chong L-Y, Pirochchai P, Sharp S, et al. Biologics for chronic rhinosinusitis. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2021, Issue 3. Art. No.:CD013513. DOI: 10.1002/14651858.CD013513.pub3.

Curto-Barredo L, Spertino J, Figueras-Nart I, et al. Omalizumab uposing allows disease activity control in patients with refractory chronic spontaneous urticaria. *Br J Dermatol*. 2018;179(1):210-212.

D'Amato G, Salzillo A, Piccolo A, et al. A review of anti-IgE monoclonal antibody (omalizumab) as add on therapy for severe allergic (IgE-mediated) asthma. *Ther Clin Risk Manag*. 2007;3(4):613-619.

Deschildre A, Marguet C, Salleron J, et al. Add-on omalizumab in children with severe allergic asthma: a 1-year real life survey. *Eur Respir J*. 2013 Nov;42(5):1224-1233.

Di Bona D, Fiorino I, Taurino M, et al. Long-term "real-life" safety of omalizumab in patients with severe uncontrolled asthma: A nine-year study. *Respir Med*. 2017;130:55-60.

Distler M, Maul JT, Steiner UC, et al. Efficacy of Omalizumab in Mastocytosis: Allusive Indication Obtained from a Prospective, Double-Blind, Multicenter Study (XOLMA Study). *Dermatology*. 2020;236(6):529-539.

Do TT, Canty EA, Joshi SR. Current and future management of chronic spontaneous urticaria and chronic inducible urticaria. *Allergy Asthma Proc*. 2023;44(1):3-14.

[Dressler C](#), [Werner RN](#), Eisert L, et al. Chronic inducible urticaria: A systematic review of treatment options. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2018;141(5):1726-1734.

Elsevier's Clinical Pharmacology Compendium. Omalizumab. [Clinical Pharmacology Web site]. Last revised: 09/13/2023. Available at: <https://www.clinicalkey.com/pharmacology/monograph/2633?n=Xolair> [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

European Medicines Agency. Omalizumab product information. Last updated 04/17/2024. Available at: <https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/medicines/human/EPAR/xolair>. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Ferrer M, Bartra J, Giménez-Arnau A, et al. [Management of](#) urticaria: not too complicated, not too simple. *Clin Exp Allergy*. 2015;45(4):731-743.

Gevaert P, Omachi TA, Corren J, et al. Efficacy and safety of omalizumab in nasal polyposis: 2 randomized phase 3 trials. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2020;146(3):595-605.

Global Initiative for Asthma (GINA). Global Strategy for Asthma Management and Prevention. Updated 05/22/2024. Available at: <https://ginasthma.org/reports/>. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Grammar LC. Idiopathic anaphylaxis. [UpToDate Website]. 08/13/2023. Available at: <https://www.uptodate.com/contents/idiopathic-anaphylaxis?source=autocomplete&index=2~3&search=omalizumab#H3395218316>. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Grattan CEH, Humphreys F. Guidelines for evaluation and management of urticaria in adults and children. *Br J Dermatol*. 2007;157(6):1116-1123.

[Hew M](#), [Gillman A](#), [Sutherland M](#), et al. Real-life effectiveness of omalizumab in severe allergic asthma above the recommended dosing range criteria. *Clin Exp Allergy*. 2016 Nov;46(11):1407-1415.

Holbrook EH. Chronic rhinosinusitis: Clinical manifestations, pathophysiology, and diagnosis. 06/29/2023 [UpToDate Website]. Available at: [https://www.uptodate.com/contents/chronic-rhinosinusitis-clinical-manifestations-pathophysiology-and-diagnosis?search=chronic rhinosinusitis&source=search_result&selectedTitle=2~150&usage_type=default&display_rank=2#H4](https://www.uptodate.com/contents/chronic-rhinosinusitis-clinical-manifestations-pathophysiology-and-diagnosis?search=chronic%20rhinosinusitis&source=search_result&selectedTitle=2~150&usage_type=default&display_rank=2#H4). Accessed October 18, 2024.

Jendoubi F, Gaudenzio N, Gallini A, et al. Omalizumab in the treatment of adult patients with mastocytosis: A systematic review. *Clin Exp Allergy*. 2020;50(6):654-661.

Kaplan AP, Joseph K, Maykut RJ, et al. Treatment of chronic autoimmune urticaria with omalizumab. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2008;122(3):569-573.

Kaplan A, Lebowitz M, Giménez-Arnau AM, et al. Chronic spontaneous urticaria: Focus on pathophysiology to unlock treatment advances. *Allergy*. 2023 Feb;78(2):389-401.

Kaplan A, Ledford D, Ashby M, et al. Omalizumab in patients with symptomatic chronic idiopathic/spontaneous urticaria despite standard combination therapy. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2013;132(1):101-109.

Khan DA. Chronic spontaneous urticaria: Standard management and patient education. UpToDate. updated 04/26/2022. Available at: http://www.uptodate.com/contents/chronic-urticaria-standard-management-and-patient-education?source=search_result&search=khan+chronic+urticaria&selectedTitle=2~58 [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Khan DA. Chronic spontaneous urticaria: Treatment of refractory symptoms. UpToDate. updated 11/17/2023. Available at: http://www.uptodate.com/contents/chronic-urticaria-treatment-of-refractory-symptoms?source=search_result&search=chronic+urticaria&selectedTitle=2~53 [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Khan N, Epstein TG, DuBuske I, Strobel M, Bernstein DI. Effectiveness of Hydroxychloroquine and Omalizumab in Chronic Spontaneous Urticaria: A Real-World Study. *J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract*. 2022;10(12):3300-3305.

Kocatürk E, Deza G, Kızıldağ K, Giménez-Arnau AM. Omalizumab up dosing for better disease control in chronic spontaneous urticaria patients. *Int Arch Allergy Immunol*. 2018;177(4):360-364.

Kolkhir P, Giménez-Arnau AM, Kulthanan K, et al. Urticaria. *Nat Rev Dis Primers*. 2022;8(1):61.

Kornmann O, Watz H, Fuhr R, et al. Omalizumab in patients with allergic (IgE-mediated) asthma and IgE/bodyweight combinations above those in the initially approved dosing table. *Pulm Pharmacol Ther*. 2014; 28(2):149-153.

Kremer N, Snast I, Cohen ES, et al. Rituximab and Omalizumab for the Treatment of Bullous Pemphigoid: A Systematic Review of the Literature. *Am J Clin Dermatol*. 2019;20(2):209-216.

Kulthanan K, Tuchinda P, Chularojanamontri L, et al. Clinical practice guideline for diagnosis and management of urticaria. *Asian Pac J Allergy Immunol*. 2016 Sep;34(3):190-200.

Kulus M, Hébert J, Garcia E, et al. Omalizumab in children with inadequately controlled severe allergic (IgE-mediated) asthma. *Curr Med Res Opin*. 2010;26(6):1285-93.

Kumar V, Chaudhary N, Garg M, et al. Current Diagnosis and Management of Immune Related Adverse Events (irAEs) Induced by Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Therapy. *Front Pharmacol*. 2017 Feb 8;8:49.

Lanier B, Bridges T, Kulus M, et al. Omalizumab for the treatment of exacerbations in children with inadequately controlled allergic (IgE-mediated) asthma. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2009;124(6):1210-6.

Lemanske RF Jr, Nayak A, McAlary M, Everhard F, Fowler-Taylor A, Gupta N. Omalizumab improves asthma-related quality of life in children with allergic asthma. *Pediatrics*. 2002;110(5):e55.

Lexi-Drugs Compendium. Omalizumab (Xolair®). 11/15/2023. [Lexicomp Online Web site]. Available at: <http://online.lexi.com/lco/action/home> [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Long A, Rahmaoui A, Rothman KJ, et al. Incidence of malignancy in patients with moderate-to-severe asthma treated with or without omalizumab. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2014 Mar 26.

[Lowe PJ](#), [Georgiou P](#), Carvin J. Revision of omalizumab dosing table for dosing every 4 instead of 2 weeks for

specific ranges of bodyweight and baseline IgE. *Regul Toxicol Pharmacol*. 2015 Feb;71(1):68-77.

Maurer M, Altrichter S, Bieber T, et al. Efficacy and safety of omalizumab in patients with chronic urticaria who exhibit IgE against thyroperoxidase. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2011;128(1):202-209.

[Maurer M](#), [Metz M](#), Brehler R, et al. Omalizumab treatment in patients with chronic inducible urticaria: A systematic review of published evidence. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2018 Feb;141(2):638-649.

Maurer M, Rosen K, Hsieh H, et al. Omalizumab for the treatment of chronic idiopathic or spontaneous urticaria. *N Engl J Med*. 2013; 368:924-935.

Maselli DJ, Singh H, Diaz J, Peters JI. Efficacy of omalizumab in asthmatic patients with IgE levels above 700 IU/mL: a retrospective study. *Ann Allergy Asthma Immunol*. 2013;110(6):457-61.

[McGregor MC](#), Krings JG, [Nair P](#), [Castro M](#). Role of Biologics in Asthma. *Am J Respir Crit Care Med*. 2019;199(4):433-445.

McKeage K. Omalizumab: a review of its use in patients with severe persistent allergic asthma. *Drugs*. 2013;73(11):1197-212.

Mehta A, Godse K, Patil S, Nadkarni N, Gautam M. Treatment of Refractory Chronic Urticaria. *Indian J Dermatol*. 2015;60(3):230-7.

Metz M, Vadasz Z, Kocaturk E, Giménez-Arnau AM. Omalizumab up dosing in chronic spontaneous urticaria: an overview of real-world evidence. *Clin Rev Allergy Immunol*. 2020;59(1):38-45.

Milgrom H, Berger W, Nayak A, et al. Treatment of childhood asthma with anti-immunoglobulin E antibody (omalizumab). *Pediatrics*. 2001;108(2):E36.

Milgrom H, Fowler-Taylor A, Vidaurre CF, Jayawardene S. Safety and tolerability of omalizumab in children with allergic (IgE-mediated) asthma. *Curr Med Res Opin*. 2011;27(1):163-169.

National Asthma Education and Prevention Program. Expert panel report: Guidelines for the diagnosis and management of asthma (EPR-3). [National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute Web site]. Original: June 2002. (Revised 09/2012). Available at: <https://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/health-pro/guidelines/current/asthma-guidelines/full-report>. Accessed October 18, 2024.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). *NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology - Management of Immunotherapy-Related Toxicities*. V.2.2023. 05/09/2023. [NCCN Web site]. Available at: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/immunotherapy.pdf [via free subscription]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). *NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology - Systemic Mastocytosis*. V.4.2023. 08/08/2023. [NCCN Web site]. Available at: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/mastocytosis.pdf [via free subscription]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). *NCCN Drugs & Biologics Compendium*. Omalizumab. [NCCN Web site]. 2023. Available at: https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/mastocytosis.pdf [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Normansell R, Walker S, Milan SJ, Walters EH, Nair P. Omalizumab for asthma in adults and children. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2014;1:CD003559.

Peters AT, Spector S, Hsu J, et al.; Joint Task Force on Practice Parameters, representing the American Academy of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology, the American College of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology, and the Joint Council of Allergy, Asthma and Immunology. Diagnosis and management of rhinosinusitis: a practice parameter update. *Ann Allergy Asthma Immunol*. 2014;113(4):347-385.

Powell RJ, Du Toit GL, Siddique N, et al. BSACI guidelines for the management of chronic urticaria and angio-oedema. *Clin Exper Allergy*. 2007;37(5):631-650.

Reddel HK, et al. An official American Thoracic Society/European Respiratory Society statement: asthma control and exacerbations: standardizing endpoints for clinical asthma trials and clinical practice. *Am J Resp Crit Care Med*. 2009;180:59-99.

Rosenfeld RM, Piccirillo JF, Chandrasekhar SS, et al. Clinical practice guideline (update): adult sinusitis. *Otolaryngol Head Neck Surg*. 2015;152(2 Suppl):S1-S39.

Saini S, Rosen KE, Jsieh H, et al. A randomized, placebo-controlled, dose-ranging study of single-dose omalizumab in patients with H1-antihistamine-refractory chronic idiopathic urticaria. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2011;128(3):567-573.

Santus P, Saad M, Damiani G, et al. Current and future targeted therapies for severe asthma: Managing treatment with biologics based on phenotypes and biomarkers. *Pharmacol Res*. 2019;146:104296.

Schaefer P. Urticaria: evaluation and treatment. *Am Fam Physician*. 2011;83(9):1078-1084.

Siegel J, Totonchy M, Damsky W, et al. Bullous disorders associated with anti-PD-1 and anti-PD-L1 therapy: A retrospective analysis evaluating the clinical and histopathologic features, frequency, and impact on cancer therapy. *J Am Acad Dermatol*. 2018;79(6):1081-1088.

Singer S, Nelson CA, Lian CG, et al. Nonbullous pemphigoid secondary to PD-1 inhibition. *JAAD Case Rep*. 2019 Oct 3;5(10):898-903.

Slapnicar C, Trinkaus M, Hicks L, Vadas P. Efficacy of omalizumab in indolent systemic mastocytosis. *Case Rep Hematol*. 2019;2019:3787586.

Sorkness CA, [Wildfire JJ](#), Calatroni A, et al. Reassessment of omalizumab-dosing strategies and pharmacodynamics in inner-city children and adolescents. *J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract*. 2013 Mar;1(2):163-171.

Tabatabaian F, [Ledford DK](#). Omalizumab for severe asthma: toward personalized treatment based on biomarker profile and clinical history. *J Asthma Allergy*. 2018;11:53-61.

Tonacci A, Billeci L, Pioggia G, et al. Omalizumab for the treatment of chronic idiopathic urticaria: systematic review of the literature. *Pharmacotherapy*. 2017;37(4):464-480.

Tonacci A, Nettis E, Asero R, et al. Omalizumab retreatment in patients with chronic spontaneous urticaria: a systematic review of published evidence. *Eur Ann Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2020;52(3):100-103.

Truven Health Analytics. Micromedex® DrugDex® Compendium. Xolair® (Omalizumab). 09/25/2023. Greenwood Village, CO. [Micromedex® Solutions Web site]. Available at: <http://www.micromedexsolutions.com/micromedex2/librarian> [via subscription only]. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Turk M, Kocatürk E, Cüre K, Yilmaz I. Two-week intervals during omalizumab treatment may provide better symptom control in selected patients with chronic urticaria. *J Allergy Clin Immunol Pract*. 2018;6(4):1389-1390.

US Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Center for Drug Evaluation and Research. Omalizumab (Xolair) prescribing information [FDA Web site]. 02/2024. Available at: <https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cder/daf/>. Accessed October 08, 2024.

US Food and Drug Administration (FDA). FDA News Release. FDA Approves first medication to help reduce allergic reaction to multiple foods after accidental exposure. [FDA Web site]. 02/16/2024. Available at: https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-approves-first-medication-help-reduce-allergic-reactions-multiple-foods-after-accidental?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery. Accessed October 18, 2024.

Vennera MC, Pérez De Llano L, Bardagí S, et al. Omalizumab therapy in severe asthma: experience from the Spanish registry--some new approaches. *J Asthma*. 2012;49(4):416-422.

Warrier P, Casale TB. Omalizumab in idiopathic anaphylaxis. *Ann Allergy Asthma Immunol*. 2009 Mar;102(3):257-258.

Wood RA, Togias A, Sicherer SH, et al. Omalizumab for the Treatment of Multiple Food Allergies. *N Engl J Med*. 2024 Feb 25.

Xolair® (Omalizumab) [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentec, Inc.; 08/2023. Available at: http://www.gene.com/download/pdf/xolair_prescribing.pdf. Accessed October 18, 2024.

[Zhao ZT](#), [Ji CM](#), [Yu WJ](#), Meng L, Hawro T, [Wei JF](#), [Maurer M](#). Omalizumab for the treatment of chronic spontaneous urticaria: A meta-analysis of randomized clinical trials. *J Allergy Clin Immunol*. 2016;137(6):1742-1750.e4.

Zielen S, Lieb A, [De La Motte S](#), et al. Omalizumab protects against allergen-induced bronchoconstriction in allergic (immunoglobulin E-mediated) asthma. *Int Arch Allergy Immunol*. 2013;160(1):102-110.

Zuberbier T, Abdul Latiff AH, Abuzakouk M, et al. The international EAACI/GA²LEN/EuroGuiDerm/APAAACI guideline for the definition, classification, diagnosis, and management of urticaria. *Allergy*. 2022;77(3):734-766.

Zuberbier T, Aberer W, Asero R, et al; European Academy of Allergy and Clinical Immunology; Global Allergy and Asthma European Network; European Dermatology Forum; World Allergy Organization. The EAACI/GA(2) LEN/EDF/WAO Guideline for the definition, classification, diagnosis, and management of urticaria: the 2013 revision and update. *Allergy*. 2014;69(7):868-87.

Zuberbier T, Aberer W, Asero R, et al. The EAACI/GA²LEN/EDF/WAO guideline for the definition, classification, diagnosis and management of urticaria. *Allergy*. 2018;73(7):1393-1414.

Coding

Inclusion of a code in this table does not imply reimbursement. Eligibility, benefits, limitations, exclusions, precertification/referral requirements, provider contracts, and Company policies apply.

The codes listed below are updated on a regular basis, in accordance with nationally accepted coding guidelines. Therefore, this policy applies to any and all future applicable coding changes, revisions, or updates.

In order to ensure optimal reimbursement, all health care services, devices, and pharmaceuticals should be reported using the billing codes and modifiers that most accurately represent the services rendered, unless otherwise directed by the Company.

The Coding Table lists any CPT, ICD-10, and HCPCS billing codes related only to the specific policy in which they appear.

CPT Procedure Code Number(s)

N/A

ICD - 10 Procedure Code Number(s)

N/A

ICD - 10 Diagnosis Code Number(s)

Report the most appropriate diagnosis code in support of medically necessary criteria as listed in the policy.

HCPCS Level II Code Number(s)

J2357 Injection, omalizumab, 5 mg
Q5154 Injection, omalizumab-igec (Omlyclo), biosimilar, 5 mg

Revenue Code Number(s)

N/A

Policy History

Revisions From MA08.025i:

06/18/2026	<p>This version of the policy will become effective 06/18/2026.</p> <p>This policy has been updated to communicate the addition of biosimilar approval for omalizumab-igec (Omyclo).</p> <p>This policy has been updated to communicate the change to the Medically Necessary coverage position for Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor–Related Pruritus, in accordance with National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). In addition to severe Grade 3 pruritus related to immunotherapy, there is also coverage for the management of refractory cases of moderate (Grade 2), when individual has no response to 1 month of gabapentinoids (e.g., gabapentin and pregabalin).</p> <p>The pediatric information regarding IgE-mediated food allergy was added.</p> <p>The following HCPCS code has been added to this policy: Q5154 Injection, omalizumab-igec (Omyclo), biosimilar, 5 mg</p> <p>All of the ICD-10 CM codes have been removed from this policy. Report the most appropriate diagnosis code in support of medically necessary criteria as listed in the policy.</p>
------------	--

Revisions From MA08.025h:

12/15/2025	<p>This version of the policy will become effective 12/15/2025.</p> <p>The following ICD-10 CM codes have been removed from this policy:</p> <p>Z91.011 Allergy to milk products Z91.012 Allergy to eggs</p> <p>The following ICD-10 CM codes have been added to this policy:</p> <p>Z91.0110 Allergy to milk products, unspecified Z91.0111 Allergy to milk products with tolerance to baked milk Z91.0112 Allergy to milk products with reactivity to baked milk Z91.0120 Allergy to eggs, unspecified Z91.0121 Allergy to eggs with tolerance to baked egg Z91.0122 Allergy to eggs with reactivity to baked egg</p>
------------	---

Revisions From MA08.025g:

06/13/2025	<p>This version of the policy will become effective 06/13/2025.</p> <p>This policy has been updated to communicate the Medically Necessary coverage position for the following indication:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • IgE-Mediated Food Allergy <p>The following criteria has been revised:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Prevention of Anaphylaxis: Revised criteria for frequency. <p>The following ICD-10 CM code has been added to this policy:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Z91.010 Allergy to peanuts • Z91.011 Allergy to milk products • Z91.012 Allergy to eggs • Z91.013 Allergy to seafood • Z91.014 Allergy to mammalian meats • Z91.018 Allergy to other foods • Z91.02 Food additives allergy status
------------	--

Revisions From MA08.025f:

12/16/2024	<p>This version of the policy will become effective 12/16/2024.</p>
------------	---

	The following ICD-10 CM code has removed from this policy: L29.8 Other pruritus The following ICD-10 CM code has been added to this policy: L29.89 Other pruritus
--	--

Revisions From MA08.025e:

05/07/2024	<p>This version of the policy will become effective 05/07/2024.</p> <p>This Policy has been updated to communicate and clarify the Medically Necessary coverage of Systemic Mastocytosis. Additionally, the terminology for Nasal Polyps was revised by the FDA to Chronic Rhinosinusitis with Nasal Polyps.</p> <p>The following ICD-10 CM codes have been added to this policy:</p> <p>C96.21 Aggressive systemic mastocytosis J32.8 Other chronic sinusitis J32.9 Chronic sinusitis, unspecified</p>
------------	--

Revisions From MA08.025d:

04/20/2022	This policy has been reissued in accordance with the Company's annual review process.
10/04/2021	<p>This version of the policy will become effective 10/04/2021.</p> <p>This policy has been updated to communicate the Medically Necessary coverage position of the following indications:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Immune Checkpoint inhibitor-related Pruritus • Nasal Polyps • Systemic Mastocytosis • Continuation Therapy criteria for all indications <p>Clarification has been made for all indications regarding combination therapy:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Omalizumab (Xolair) will not be used in combination with other biologics for asthma/allergic conditions (e.g., benralizumab [Fasenra], dupilumab [Dupixent], mepolizumab [Nucala], reslizumab [Cinqair]) <p>The following criteria was revised:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Asthma: Revised criteria to allow for the addition of a different second-generation non-sedating H1 antihistamine (In addition to a substitution to a different second-generation non-sedating H1 antihistamine). • Experimental Investigational (E/I) criteria: removed the "treatment of other allergic conditions" as E/I. • Dosing and Frequency Requirements: Asthma Dosing and Frequency grid: Language changed in black shaded area, per FDA labeling: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ FROM: Do not dose ○ TO: Insufficient data to recommend a dose <p>The following ICD-10 CM codes have been added to this policy:</p> <p>D47.02 Systemic mastocytosis J33.0 Polyp of nasal cavity J33.1 Polypoid sinus degeneration J33.8 Other polyp of sinus J33.9 Nasal polyp, unspecified L29.0 Pruritus ani L29.1 Pruritus scroti L29.2 Pruritus vulvae</p>

	L29.3 Anogenital pruritus, unspecified L29.8 Other pruritus L29.9 Pruritus, unspecified
--	---

Revisions From MA08.025c:

05/20/2020	The policy has been reviewed and reissued to communicate the Company's continuing position on omalizumab (Xolair®).
05/22/2019	The policy has been reviewed and reissued to communicate the Company's continuing position on omalizumab (Xolair®).
11/21/2018	This policy has been reissued in accordance with the Company's annual review process.
12/13/2017	This Policy has undergone a routine review, and the medical necessity criteria have been revised as follows: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The Policy Section was updated to communicate the modified Dosing and Frequency information. • The Policy Section was also updated to communicate the expanded baseline serum IgE level criteria for the treatment of Allergic Asthma: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ FROM: between 30 IU/mL and 700 IU/mL ○ TO: between 30 IU/mL and 1500 IU/mL

Revisions From MA08.025b:

06/29/2016	This policy was updated to clarify the dosing and frequency of omalizumab (Xolair®). Information regarding use in pediatrics was also added.
------------	--

Revisions From MA08.025a:

10/21/2015	This policy has been updated to communicate the Company's position on omalizumab (Xolair®). Criteria for cyclosporine as a prior agent for the treatment of chronic urticaria; information regarding the safety trials of omalizumab (Xolair®); and the dosing and frequency for the FDA-approved indications have been added to the policy.
------------	--

Revisions From MA08.025:

01/01/2015	This is a new policy.
------------	-----------------------

Version Effective Date:
06/18/2026
Version Issued Date:
06/18/2026
Version Reissued Date:
N/A